

GAHC010117962025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./72/2026**

PRANAB PHONGLO @ PRANAB JOHORI  
S/O RADHARAM JOHORI, VILL- MOSOKA, P.S.- KHERONI, DIST- KARBI  
ANGLONG (ASSAM)

VERSUS

GURPREET SINGH AND ANR  
S/O SUKHWANT SINGH, BASTI DIDAR SINGH WALI, VILL AND P.O.-  
BEHAK GUJJRAN (TE ZINA)-142044, DIST- FIROZPUR (PUNJAB)

2:THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
GUWAHATI  
G.S. ROAD  
ULUBARI  
P.O.- GUWAHATI-781007  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A R AGARWALA, MR ADITYA AGARWALA,MR. B P  
CHANGMAI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**25.02.2026**

**[1]** Heard Mr. A.R. Agarwala, the learned counsel for the appearing for the appellant.

**[2]** This appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed by the appellant/claimant impugning the judgment and award dated 03.03.2025, by the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No. 3, Kamrup(M) in MAC Case No. 454/2022, whereby, a compensation of Rs. 19,54,200/- was awarded to the claimant/appellant.

**[3]** The appellant, in this appeal, is mainly aggrieved with the quantum of the compensation awarded to him.

**[4]** The appeal is admitted.

**[5]** Let the records of MAC Case No. 454/2022 be called for from the concerned Tribunal.

**[6]** Let also notice be issued to the respondents.

**[7]** The appellant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the said respondents by speed post as well as by usual mode within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order, returnable on 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**